CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF GARFIELD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING

Wednesday, July 17, 2019 @ 6:00 p.m.
Garfield Township Hall

3848 Veterans Drive

Traverse City, MI 49684

AGENDA

Call meeting to order
Roll call of Board Members

1. Review and approval of the Agenda and declaration of a Conflict of Interest

2. Minutes — June 19, 2019

3. Public Hearing

a. A request made by Peninsula Construction & Design on behalf of Active Brace
and Limb for a variance from the stream setback requirements. The specific request
is asking for a 5 foot variance for a portion of the proposed building and 15 foot
variance for the parking areas. The property is zoned C-O Office Commercial and is
located at 5136 North Royal Drive, with property number of 05-347-010-00.

4. Other Business

5. Items for next agenda

6. Public Comment

7. Adjournment
The Garfield Township Board will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers
for hearing impaired and audio tapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting to individuals
with disabilities upon the provision of reasonable advance notice to the Garfield Township Board.

Individuals with Disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Garfield Township
Board by writing or calling Lanie McManus, Clerk, Ph: (231) 941-1620, or TDD #922-4412.



Charter Township of Garfield
Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting

Wednesday, June 19, 2019 @ 6:00pm
Garfield Township Hall

3848 Veterans Drive

Traverse City, Ml 49684

Chair Rick Smith called the meeting to order at 6:00pm.

Board Members Present: Lynne Fricke, Kent Rozycki, Scott Swan, and Rick Smith
Absent and Excused: Steve Duell
Staff Present: Zoning Administrator Michael Green

g [

Review and approval of the agenda and declaration of a Conflict of Interest
Rozycki moved and Fricke seconded to approve the agenda as presented.

Yeas: Rozycki, Fricke, Swan, Smith

Nays: None

Minutes — March 20, 2018

Fricke moved and Swan seconded to approve the minutes of March 20, 2019
as presented.

Yeas: Fricke, Swan, Rozycki, Smith

Nays: None

Public Hearings

a.

A request was made by Nathan Fekete for a variance from the
front yard setback(s) of the Garfield Township Zoning
Ordinance. The applicant is requesting relief from the front
setback along Sunrise Lane from 30 feet to 11 feet and relief
from the front setback on Wyatt Road from 30’ to 15 feet. The
property is zoned R-1 Single Family Residential and is located
at the corner of Wyatt Road and Sunrise Lane and with a
property number of 05-017-020-10.

The parcel is located in a non-platted area adjacent to the
Hearthside Acres No. 3 subdivision. The subject parcel and all
surrounding parcels are zoned R-1 Family Residential. The
creation of the “leftover” parcel predates the adoption of the first
Zoning Ordinance adopted in 1974. Staff said that this is a legal
non-conforming parcel.



The applicant does not need the variance on Sunrise any longer,
but is still asking for a 15’ front yard setback variance on Wyatt
Road. Mr. Fekete spoke and asked to build an approximately
30'x40’ rectangular home. Zoning Administrator Mike Green said
that challenges are created by the shape of the lot and the zoning
board of appeals needs to be fair to the applicant by looking at
other similar homes in the area. Board members commented on
the proposed variance and asked the applicant if he could possibly
build a home without a variance or as small of a variance as was
possible.

Chair Rick Smith opened the Public Hearing at 6:13pm.

Mike McGrath of Sunrise Lane shared concerns with the proposed
variance, commented on property values and said that the
applicant should have been aware of the challenges on the lot at
the time of purchase.

John Habenills shared his concerns with the variance in terms of
erosion issues.

Chris Woods of Sunrise Lane said that the further the project sits
off of Sunrise Lane, it is better.

Gordon Gottfried of Sunrise Lane commented on minimum size
requirements for a home.

Laura Gottfried of Sunrise Lane does not agree with variances at all
and thinks this case should be no exception.

Robert Reese, adjacent property owner to the north and west,
stated that he is against a variance at this time because he has not
seen any plans.

Chair Smith closed the Public Hearing at 6:45pm.

Commissioners discussed the proposed variance at length and
talked with the applicant about building options for the lot. The
applicant decided to maintain his request for the 15’ variance on
Wyatt Road in order to have a 2 car attached garage, rather than a
lesser variance with a carport to try to maintain a similar type home
for the neighborhood.

The Board then reviewed the Practical Difficulty Standards under Section 454.E.1.

a.

Board members found that this standard has been met because the subject
parcel is smaller than other R-1 parcels in the area and is situated on a corner
lot, which limits the available building envelope. The parcel is 9529 square feet
in area while other parcels in the neighborhood are much larger in size.

Three out of four board members agreed that this standard was met since the
parcel was created before and zoning regulations went into effect.

Board members agreed that this standard was met because strict application of
the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would render the property unbuildable.



Board members found themselves in a tie since literal interpretations of the
ordinance may or may not result in the deprivation of the applicant’s rights
compared to everyone else in the neighborhood.

Board members agrees that a practical difficulty would not exist since the
applicant would incur extra costs in achieving full compliance with the
ordinance.

The Board reviewed the General Criteria Standards under Section 454 .E.2 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

a.

b.

Board members agreed with this finding because the applicant owns the
property.

Board members agreed with this finding because the request is not based on any
nonconformity related to other properties.

Board members agreed with this finding because the variance will not be
detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare.

Board members found that this standard was met because the requested
variance would not alter the essential character of the area since the home would
only have a small footprint and would affect a small land area.

Board members were tied on the finding since the applicant may be able to build
a small home within the setbacks, however, that home may be oddly shaped and
out of character with other homes in the area.

The Board reviewed the special conditions.

a.

b.
g

d.
e.

Board members agreed that this condition was met because of the irregular
shape and size of the parcel compared to neighboring parcels.

Board members agreed that this condition was not applicable.

Board members agreed that this condition was met based on the nonconformity
of the lot.

Board members agreed that this condition was not applicable.

Board members agreed that this condition was met because the proposed
project would fit in with other homes in the area.

Fricke moved and Swan seconded to approve the ZBA case No. 2019-02 for an R-1
front yard setback variance of 15 feet on Wyatt Road as requested.

Yeas: Fricke, Swan, Smith
Nays: Rozycki

4.

Other Business
None

Items for next agenda
There will be a meeting in July.



Public Comment
None

Adjournment
Swan moved and Fricke seconded to adjourn the meeting at 7:27.

Steve Duell, Secretary



Charter Township of Garfield Zoning Board of Appeals 2019-03 Staff Report

Charter Township of Garfield

Grand Traverse County

3848 VETERANS DRIVE
TRAVERSE CITY, MICHIGAN 49684
PH: (231) 941-1620 « FAX: (231) 941-1588

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

STAFF REPORT
Meeting Date: July 17, 2019
Case #: 2019-03 Section 535 water body setback variance request
Owner: Active Brace and Limb
Applicant: Peninsula Construction & Design
Property ID #: 05-347-010-00
Property Location: 5136 North Royal Drive (undeveloped)
Zoning District: C-0 Office Commercial

Parcel Overview and History

The parcel is located within the West Traverse Office Plaza, an office park established as a platted subdivision
in 1991 and replatted in 1992. The property is zoned C-O Office Commercial, and is located at 5136 North
Royal Drive, with a property number of 05-347-010-00. Adjacent properties within the West Traverse Office
Plaza are also zoned C-O Office Commercial. According to information obtained through the Township
Assessor’s office, the property contains an abandoned well house, located near the northwest corner of the lot,
originally used to supply water to the development prior to supply of municipal water service. Otherwise, the
parcel has remained undeveloped. According to information provided by Steve Largent, County Drain
Commissioner and Specialist with the Grand Traverse Conservation District, the lot in question is bisected by an
unnamed Kid’s Creek tributary. The tributary enters the property just north of the southwest corner and exits
the property along the east property line; this tributary is not shown on the subdivision map.

Request

A request has been made by Peninsula Construction & Design on behalf of Active Brace and Limb for a five (5)
foot variance from the 75 foot stream setback (see Section 535.A.1) , resulting in a 70 foot setback for a portion
of the proposed building. A second request has been made for a 15 foot variance from the 50 foot stream
setback for parking areas (see Section 535.A.2), resulting in a 35 foot setback for a portion of the parking area
and access drive. The application states that the 35 foot vegetative buffer will remain intact through the use of
retaining walls on the edge of the parking area. The site plan also shows curbing along the southern edge of the
parking area designed to reduce runoff into the Kid’s Creek tributary. If approved by the Zoning Board of
Appeals, the applicant will be required to submit a detailed storm water management plan to the Township
Engineer for review to ensure compliance with Section 535 and the Township Storm Water Ordinance.

Zoning Ordinance Excerpt — Section 535 (see highlighted sections)

SECTION 535 SUPPLEMENTAL SHORELINE REGULATIONS

Purpose. The intent of this Section is to preserve and protect the water quality of the lakes and streams of our
region. These regulations seek to balance the protection of the ecosystem while allowing development where
appropriate. Methods to accomplish this purpose include, but are not limited to, preservation and/or
enhancement of vegetation along lake-stream banks, maintaining lake-stream bank stabilization, preventing
sediment from entering the water bodies, allowing for nutrient absorption, providing wildlife habitat and
corridors, screening man-made structures, and providing shade, wood or wooden fiber material along the
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Charter Township of Garfield Zoning Board of Appeals 2019-03 Staff Report

shoreline.
A. Setbacks from Lakes, Rivers, and Streams

(1)

(2)
@)

(4)

Every commercial, industrial or multi-family residential building hereafter erected having frontage on
any body of water, with the exception of Silver and Boardman Lakes, and with the exception of on-site
storm water ponds and artificial water bodies created as part of the site’s landscape treatment, shall be
set back at least seventy-five (75) feet from the watermark or normal stream bank. Single family
residential uses shall observe a setback of fifty (50) feet. Along those sections of the Boardman River
controlled under the Natural River Act, PA 231 of 1970, as amended, setbacks shall be as required by
the Act.

Every building hereafter erected having frontage on Silver and Boardman Lakes shall set back at least
fifty (50) feet from the water mark.

Storm water retention or detention ponds, with the exception of customary release structures including
pipe, swales and ditches shall be set back fifty (50) feet from a natural lake or normal stream bank.
Streets and access drives other than where they intersect lakes or streams and for such a distance as is
required to cross a lake or stream shall be set back fifty (50) feet from a watermark or normal stream
bank.
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Charter Township of Garfield Zoning Board of Appeals

Acerial view of subject parcel and adjacent properties

2019-03 Staff Report
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Aerial View of the subject property
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Charter Township of Garfield Zoning Board of Appeals 2019-03 Staff Report

Approval Criteria (Section 454.E)

A variance may only be granted if the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that each of the Practical
Difficulty standards under Section 454.E.1 are met, each of the General Criteria under Section 454.E.2
are met, and at least one of the Special Conditions or Circumstances are met.

(1) Practical Difficulty
To qualify for a dimensional variance, the applicant shall be required to show “practical difficulty” by
demonstrating compliance with all of the following criteria:

(2)

(a)

(b)

(d)

(e)

Special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land, buildings, or other structures
for which the variance is sought, do not apply generally to lands, buildings, or other structures in
the same district, and could not reasonably be addressed through the formation of general
regulation for such conditions. Special circumstances or conditions to be considered for variances
shall include, but not be limited to, the circumstances as described in § 454.E.(3);
Possible finding in favor: The subject parcel is bisected by a waterway, resulting in a limited buildable area.
The special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, buildings or other structures did not
result from a self-created condition or action taken by the applicant or an owner of the lands;
Possible finding in favor: The applicant did not create the hardship as the lot was created by a previous
owner. Furthermore, the Township and other public agencies approved the subdivision.

Possible finding in opposition: Township Zoning regulations similar to what is in place today were in
effect as of 1991/92. Therefore, the developer of the subdivision created the hardship by developing a lot with a
limited buildable area.

The special conditions and circumstances are such that strict application of the provisions of this
ordinance would deprive the applicant of any reasonable use of the land, building, or structure
authorized by this Zoning Ordinance;

Possible finding in favor: Strict application of the provisions of this Ordinance would severely limit the
percentage of the lot that is buildable.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
ordinance;

Possible finding in favor: Literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the
applicant the right to use a large portion of the lot. Other properties in the district are not subject to the same
development limitations, particularly regarding the percentage of the lot that is buildable.

For the purpose of this section, a practical difficulty shall not exist because an applicant would incur
additional costs to achieve full compliance or could receive additional income with less than full
compliance with the ordinance.

Possible finding in favor: This hasn't been brought up by the applicants as a factor in their decision.

General Criteria
Where the applicant is able to demonstrate “practical difficulty” by satisfying all of the criteria of
§ 454.E.(1), a dimensional variance may be granted if it meets the following general criteria:

(a)

(b)

The requested variance shall relate only to property that is under the control of the applicant;
Possible finding in favor: The property is under sole control of the applicant.

No nonconforming neighboring lands, buildings, or other structures, legal or illegal, in the same
district, and no permitted buildings, or other structures in adjacent districts, shall be considered as
grounds for the issuance of a variance;

Possible finding in favor: The request is not based on any nonconformity related to other properties.

The requested variance shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this ordinance
and shall not be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare;

Possible finding in favor: The requested variance will not be detrimental to the public health safety and
welfare due to site modifications made by the applicant to reduce runoff into the stream and to preserve the 35
foot vegetative buffer. Additional modifications may be required as necessary by the ZBA to address issues
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Charter Township of Garfield Zoning Board of Appeals 2019-03 Staff Report

identified during the public hearing and incorporated into the site/storm water plans. Finally, Steve Largent
from the Grand Traverse Conservation has stated in the email provided that he has no issues with the variance
request as long as the 35 foot vegetative buffer is maintained.

Possible finding in opposition: The requested variance is contrary to the intent and purpose of Section
535 to preserve and protect the water quality of the lakes and streams of our region as the decreased setbacks
place impervious surfaces closer to the stream, which has been identified as a protected trout stream.

(d) The requested variance shall not alter the essential character of the area or cause a substantial
adverse effect upon properties in the immediate vicinity or in the district in which the property of
the applicant is located;

Possible finding in favor: The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the area due to
fact the resulting setback variances will still leave a large portion of the lot undeveloped.

(e) The requested variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the
land, building, or structure, and there is no reasonable alternative location on the parcel for the
proposed improvements for which a variance is sought where such alternative location would
eliminate the need for the requested variance or reduce the extent of the condition(s) necessitating
the variance.

Possible finding in favor: The variance request is needed to allow reasonable use of the property consistent
with adjacent property uses.

Possible finding in opposition: The required setbacks do not prevent the lot from being developed for a
permitted use. The applicant could pursue alternative design concepts to meet the requirements of Section
535. Additionally, the applicant or property owner should demonstrate that they have exhausted all other
remedies prior to making request for a variance, including the purchase of additional property from the lot to
the north.

(3) Special Conditions or Circumstances

Special conditions or circumstances to be considered for the purposes of § 454.E.(1) shall include, but

not be limited to, the circumstances as described below:

(a) Physical Conditions
The proposed project site contains physical conditions such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, or
topography of the property involved that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
same zoning district.

Possible finding in favor: The subject parcel is bisected by a waterway, resulting in a limited buildable area.

(b) Significant Vegetation or Natural Features
The proposed project site contains significant vegetation or other natural features identified as
Stream Environment/Wetland by the Garfield Township Master Plan.

(c) Substandard Lot(s)

The proposed project involves the utilization of an existing legal nonconforming lot(s).

(d) Historic Resources
The proposed project site contains historical significance.

(e) Neighborhood Character
The proposed project promotes the established historic or traditional development pattern of a
blockface, including setbacks, building height, and other dimensional requirements.

Recommendation

I have provided you with possible findings in favor of each Practical Difficulty standard and all of the
General Criteria. As stated in Section 454.E, a variance can be granted only if the Zoning Board of
Appeals makes at least one finding in favor of each of these standards. Please feel free to contact me if
you have any questions before the meeting.
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Charter Township of Garfield Zoning Board of Appeals 2019-03 Staff Report

Sincerely,

P2 7 P S

Michael Green, Zoning Administrator
Charter Township of Garfield

Attachments:
1. West Traverse Office Plaza Amended Plat
2. Email from Jennifer Hodges to Amy Dehaan dated March 24, 2016
3. Email from Steve Largent to Michael Green dated July 3, 2019
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Amy DeHaan

From: Jennifer Hodges [jennifer@gfa.tc]

Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2016 2:41 PM

To: Amy DeHaan

Subject: RE: Parcel 10, West Traverse Office Plaza
Attachments: 860384K_sht2of5.pdf

Attached is the record drawing for the utilities for Traverse Office Park. This was a site development done by the
developer including install of the water / sewer. At that time, water came from the onsite well/ wellhouse you can see
on the drawings. Public utilities were put in and turned over to the Township (within easements) but the well /
wellhouse remained privately owned by the developer. At some point in the later 90s the well was disconnected from
the system and water was supplied from the city from Front Street via the booster station the Township owns. What
become of the well | don’t know because it was never owned by the Township. Sorry not much more help but | can tell
you the Township does not own nor have control over that well.

Have a good weekend
~JH

From: Amy DeHaan [mailto:adehaan@garfield-twp.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 23, 2016 11:20 AM

To: Jennifer Hodges <jennifer@gfa.tc>

Subject: Parcel 10, West Traverse Office Plaza

Attached is from our Pictometry. The well house sits just South of the North line of Lot 10; and it looks like in that NW
corner is where there is a well head? Not sure. But appreciate any help you can give me on this!!! Thanks a ton!

Amy L. DeHaan, MMAO(4)

Assessor - Garfield Charter Twp. "Celebrate what you've accomplished,
Grand Traverse County but raise the bar a little higher
(231) 941-1620 each time you succeed ..."

- Beth Botke, Assessor - Bath Twp.
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Mike Green

P—
From: Steve Largent [slargent@gtcd.org]
Sent: Wednesday, July 03, 2019 1:39 PM
To: Mike Green
Subject: 5136 North Royal Drive Proposed Development

Michael — On Friday June 21* | met with Chris Dittenbir and another gentleman from Peninsula Construction Design
regarding their proposed development adjacent to Kids Creek Trib-AA. In particular their request for various
waterfront/wetland setbacks. As long as the remaining buffer is untouched I'm ok with what they’re proposing. My one
concern, as County Drain Commissioner, is the location of their lower most infiltration basin next to the adjacent
property lines. If this basin overflows it appears that it will do so onto the neighboring properties which is against
common drain law. Design considerations to make sure this doesn’t happen will have to be incorporated into the plan.
Please let me know if you have further questions. S.

Steve Largent

Conservation Team Coordinator

Grand Traverse Conservation District
1450 Cass Rd. Traverse City, Ml 49685
231.883.9960

231.941.0960 x16

http://www.natureiscalling.org

Like the Grand Traverse Conservation District on Facebook!
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF GARFIELD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Garfield Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing
at their regular meeting on July 17, 2019 at 6:00 pm. The hearing will take place at the Garfield Township
Hall, located at 3848 Veterans Drive, Traverse City, Michigan 49684. The following request will be
heard:

1) A request made by Peninsula Construction on behalf of Active Brace & Limb for a variance
from the setback requirements in Section 535.A (1) of the Garfield Township Zoning
Ordinance. The applicant is requesting a variance from the seventy-five (75) foot buffer
requirement to seventy (70) foot buffer from a watermark or normal stream bank to build a
medical office/lab. In addition, the applicant is requesting a variance from the buffer
requirements of Section 551(4) for parking and parking spaces and Section 535 (A)(4) buffer
requirement for streets and access drives from a watermark or normal stream bank. The
request is to reduce the required buffer from 50 feet to 35 feet. The property is zoned C-O
Office Commercial and is located at 5136 N Royal Drive with a property number of 05-347-
010-00.

A copy of the application, zoning ordinance and zoning map may be inspected at the zoning office of the
Charter Township of Garfield located at 3848 Veterans Drive, Traverse City, Michigan between the hours
of 7:30 am and 6:00 pm Monday through Thursday. All persons will have the right to speak at the Public
Hearing. Any written comments with respect to this application may be submitted to the Township
zoning department at the address above during regular office hours as described above or during the
Public Hearing. The Township’s telephone number is 231-941-1620.

Steve Duell — Secretary Michael Green — Zoning Administrator
Garfield Township Zoning Board of Appeals Garfield Township

3848 Veterans Drive 3848 Veterans Drive

Traverse City, MI 49684 Traverse City, MI 49684

Garfield Township will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for
hearing impaired and audio tapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting to individuals with
disabilities upon the provision of reasonable advance notice to Garfield Township. Individuals with
disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact Garfield Township by writing or calling
Lanie McManus, Clerk, Ph: (231) 941-1620, or TDD #922-4412.
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